
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
S side of Wesley Chapel Road, 2000 
feet W of the cll McComas Road DEPUTY ZONING * 
10th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(17509 Wesley Chapel Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Elizabeth P. and John 1. Neubauer, III 

Petitioners Case No. 08-237-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Elizabeth P. and John 1. 

Neubauer, III for property located at 17509 Wesley Chapel Road. The variance request is from 

Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (RC.Z.R.) to permit a proposed 

accessory building (for storage) in the rear yard of existing dwelling with a height of 27 feet in lieu 

of the maximum allowed height of 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on Petitioners' . Exhibit No.1. The Petitioners wish to construct an 

accessory building measuring 36 feet long x 24 feet wide x 27 feet high in the rear yard. The 

structure will replace an existing structure that is approximately 24 feet x 24 feet x 20 feet in size. 

The existing structure is pole construction with a dirt floor. This structure is unsafe for second 

floor storage and too damp for first floor tool and equipment storage. The new building will be in 

the same area as the one it will replace. The existing residence has recently undergone an 

extensive historical renovation and the proposed accessory structure will be in character with these 

19thimprovements. The proposed structure will be a typical century barn with timer frame 

construction, board and baton siding and standing seam roof. 
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning 

dated December 4, 2007, which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on December 2, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing, 

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this 7-t:l\ day of January, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed accessory building (for storage) in the rear 

yard of existing dwelling with a height of 27 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 15 feet 

is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 
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1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. 	 The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure 
into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

eputy Zoning CommissIOner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

January 7, 2008 

ELIZABETH P. AND JOHN J. NEUBAUER, III 

17509 WESLEY CHAPEL ROAD 

MONKTON MD 21111 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-237-A 
Property: 17509 Wesley Chapel Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Neubauer: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 

for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 


In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

c//~fI~ 
4HOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

County Courts Building 1 40 I Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

January 7, 2008 

ELIZABETH P. AND JOHN J. NEUBAUER III 
17509 WESLEY CHAPEL ROAD 
MONKTON MD 21111 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-237-A 
Property: 17509 Wesley Chapel Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Neubauer: 

Enclosed please find the signed decision rendered in the above-captioned case. It 
came to my attention that the Order sent to you on December 28, 2007 was not signed. 

I apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused. 

Very truly yours, 

UtebiWJ ff~Ie-

Patricia Zook 
Legal Secretary 

Enclosure 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue. Suite 4051 Towson. Maryland 21 2041 P~one 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltirnorecountyrnd.gov 

http:www.baltirnorecountyrnd.gov


TAX. ACCOUr 

Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at r;: (t 
~------~--~~~~~~~~--~~ 

wbicb is presently zoned _ -+-....-_ :::::.-___ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is describea in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Be. '7--12. 4~O I :!J 

--ra p~/T A ft!.dP"seo .Acce~ey $U'I/[)IN~ l rtJ~ ~-ro~ltqE) 
1f\J (He eeAfZ YA-JeV q::- ~)</9f/"'€f VtJeWflJf WIlli A Hf:f€tHT 
Of :11 fG;~r fN liet1 tf 7Jtc;" YY14>(1(VJ lAM A-UOhlfj) HE1qHT 6f 
o~ :i?e zo~~~larions of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back ' 
of this petition form . . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

reg u!ations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 


Irwe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee : Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 

Srgnature 

A dress Telephone No . 

C, y State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Pnnt 

Signature 

Company 

d{Jress Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

t 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing , advertised, as required by the zoning 
re-;Ju!at1ons of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Reviewed By !r---rz« ;:... Date 1//Z 1/~"7 
Estimated Posting Date \ z./oz-,J ~i - [Z/ I 7/U!V7REV 1012510 · 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s ) does/do presently reside at \ (. \ ) \ 11 l ' 
\ 

\~ C~ 7 III t 
State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or prac ical diff culty) : 

We are requesting an Administrative Variance for the construction of an 
accessory structure 36' long, 24' wide, and 27' high, located in the rear yard at 17509 
Wesley Chapel Road, Monkton Maryland 21111. This structure will replace an existing 
structure that is appro x 24' x 20' x 20'. The existing structure is of pole construction 
with a dirt floor. The structure is unsafe for second floor storage and too damp for first 
floor tool and equipment storage. The new building will be in the same area as the one it 
will replace. 

The existing residence has recently undergone an extensive historical renovation 
and the proposed structure will be in character these improvements. The proposed 
structure will be a typical 19th century bam with; timber frame structure, board and baton 
siding and standing seam roof. 

That the Affian t(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
Cldve is' 9 fee and may be required 10 provide additional information. 

\, '- :i , t 

. 
City 

~~ I£tv~~lLCtr@ 
Name Type or Pnn 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wi t: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, thIS ').'J..~ay of a ~Ad ,.JtJtJ 1 , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Marylal)d, in and for the County aforesaid, personal fy appeared 

'-u. I 

the Affianl(s) herein . personally known or sa fisfactorily identifIed
J()/~,J J 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10125101 




Affidavit i~suPport ofAdministrat~e Variance 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant( s) does/do presently reside at . °1.c , 

State 
2llll 
Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

We are requesting an Administrative Variance for the construction of an 
accessory structure 36' long, 24' wide, and 27' high, located in the rear yard at 17509 
Wesley Chapel Road, Monkton Maryland 2111 L This structure will replace an existing 
structure that is approx 24' x 20' x 20', The existing structure is ofpole construction 
with a dirt floor. The structure is unsafe for second floor storage and too damp for first 
floor tool and equipment storage, The new building will be in the same area as the one it 
will replace. 

The existing residence has recently undergone an extensive historical renovation 
and the proposed structure will be in character these improvements. The proposed 
structure will be a typical 19th century barn with; timber frame structure, board and baton 
siding and standing seam roof. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

sJlc{) llru.JeJJ"cll!£z 
Signature 

. Name.! Type or Print 
\c\ \ . - \ ~ 

STATE OF MAIRYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit : 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this )/J)~ay of a~ ,,;/th? 7, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Marylal}d, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

. JO:l:t.d J A.lga.r3 Acke t7.. 0/- £'11 'Vu-frev+ r A.!et.:t f?lt(:r{.{.(~/e.. 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10/25/01 



e TAX.ACCOLWn I J r lTD--T-~ 

Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

d.. ( • 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) BC:-"7-(2.. 4t'O,:3 . 

-ro P1?JZmIT A f;t:.dP"S~Accet;~J?-y '$UIVT?lfVq- (rcJl:: SiOICAq-E) 
[10 '-rH£ eePrfZYA-/eJ) if ~)</srl"'tt J)tJe-WflJf W/fH A Hf:1 tiHT 
Of :L1 f~&r IN L; f;tIL tf 1}4-t;- YYJ4>(1 (V} lAM AU()Nff/ Ht:t tiHT 6f 
\5". F=E:'ET 

of the zo~ing reg~lations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agre€ to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address 

~\):.~ l- 2")
City \ 

Telephone No.Address Telephone No. 

7-\'~2-
Zip Code City State ZIP Code 

\ IT . 

Representative to be Contacted: 

l\H 
'"\~ 2... \ (:~ -f 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Reviewed By A;J1;u,;..... II/'Z / / '(ArD "7Date 

Estimated Posting Date [Z/f7/URJ­\ '2./02-/ z!avi­
I' ~J 

CASE N. 

c~ 



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 17509 WESLEY CHAPEL 
ROADMONKTON,MARYLAND 21111. 

Beginning at a point on the South side of Wesley Chapel Road which is 60 
feet wide at the distance 2000 West of the centerline of the nearest improved 
intersecting street McComas Road which is 60 feet wide. Being Lot #4 in 
the subdivision of "Wesleys Chapel" as recorded in Baltimore County Plat 
Book #40, Folio #75, containing 2.653 acres. Also known as 17509 Wesley 
Chapel Road and located in the 1 Oth Election District, 3rd Councilmanic 
District. 



.-.------________n-~~~~ __~~~--____~~--___ 

SALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 


Date: 


BS 
Acct 

'-0 

Sub Rev Sub 

. {a " J 

I e,.) -Total: 'l l'" (; .
Rec 

From: 


For: 17·;;u1 I. J ;; I' L f:: ' / C {-lAVe!" 1:0 
7 I 

CASHIER'S 

DISTRIBUTION 
 VALIDATION ....... J - .,.l ~ / - ' M 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

,--_. ._~~~_~ _____~__ _ ~ --.....l.o.-_. - _ ---l-i...-"-~~,...;.]_ . . . ,~_~ __
'. ~"'n , • • .. 

e 





CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: 	 Case Number: (96 - ;J.. 37 '- A­
Petitioner/Developer: ~]1~ 
Date of Hea ringlC los ing :......:Ic-;)--<- I7!-f-=--_7 ____ _ _f_ (ZOS f-­

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary ~i9.~ired 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at {7So9 W ~ f2J...... 

The sign(s) were posted on_(_~_+( ;l-'---'-	 __ rO 7------______ 
(Month , Day, Year) 

(Signature of Sign Poster) 

(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

ATTACH PHOTOGRAPH 
OF 

SIGN POSTED ON 
PROPERTY 

UEAr 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

(City, State, Zip dode of Sign Poster) 

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ 



SALTIMORE COUNTY DE.TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE+PMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW . ; 


ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08-1 t-~1 I-A Address /75'01 jv(i!,l!?j cHAf>e& te4!fP 

Contact Person: 	 kA-/z"ON -r~u I- Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 	 Posting Date:IJI~112ffO7 	 I z.-/IJ:Z/d 7 Closing Date: {2-I,woo7 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shou,ld be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied , or will go to public hearing . The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification wi lli be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

1Case Number 08-1 Z 37 -A Address 17 ~o2./IvG$['EY CflAPeL- }<.oAf) 

Petitioner's Name :1OHtJ Ne-uf2.MAefZ. J1L.= TelePh'OOe 4IO-3f].,ilJ../71 

Posting Date: ___________ Closing Date: 12 '-11 ~-:J.. 
Wording for Sign: To Permit A frYJf"S1i?f2 ACC'E~(tJ(Z)I (iud/P'N~] FtJf2-­
Mt'tU\ti~) IN fW r?r::tre. fAr.;£? t5f EX/$[!Nq: PfN&INt /All rtf-

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

SALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department ofPermits and 

Development Management 

December 17, 2007 

John J. Neubauer, III 
Elizabeth P. Neubauer 
17509 Wesley Chapel Road 
Monkton , Maryland 21111 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Neubauer: 

RE: Case Number: 08-237-A, 27509 Wesley Chapel Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 21, 
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies , has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours , 

1At, CJ. PM9­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 
Enclosures 
c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 	 DATE: December 4, 2007 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

lID Ib©Ibr1W~ID1 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 1Bl E 0 5 2007 J1)J

Director, Office of Planning 
BY: _________________ __ _ 

SUBJECT: 8-237- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 27 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following 
conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410­
887-3480. 

Prepa red by: 't--~,""",",~'-""-.,.L----,f----f,A<"""""'"""-"'~l=--

AFKlLL: eM 

W:IDEVREv\zAC\8·2J7.doc 



Office of the Fire Marshal 
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

410-887-4880 

county Office Building, Room 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 December 3, 2007 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: December 3, 2007 

Item Number, 223, 236~238' 239,240,241,242,244,246,247 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us


Martin O' Mall ey, GOl"emor John D. Porcari, Secreran 
Anthony G Brown, Lr GOI'ernor I Ne il J. Pedersen, Adllll l1isrraror 

MarylandDepartment of Transportation 

Date: \Z/~/lX>01 

Ms, Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No, S- Z.37-A 
Permits and Development Management 11509 vJ E-&L.E Y <1Af'EL.f<j) 
County Office Building, Room 109 Nt.u'5A.uc..~ V~OVF.,.a=t"'(
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~'Y rY\\t-'\ $TIZA,\\VEV""~A. ~(. £. 

Dear Ms, Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned, We have determined that the su bject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects, Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No, 8-Z~7~. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bai ley at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha .state.md .us) . 

~~S, 
• Steven D . FO~ 

(.g1J., 	 Eng inee r i n g A c c e ssP e r mit s 
Division 

SDF/M B 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ___________ 

Maryland Relay Service/or impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800,735,2258 Statewide Toll Free 


SO"eel Address.' 707 Nonh Calvert Street " Bal[imor~" Maryland 21202 " Phone: 410, 545 .0300 " wwwma rylandroads ,com 

http:state.md.us
http:Nt.u'5A.uc


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 12, 2007 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans Review 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

For December 10,2007 L 

Item Nos. 08-235, 239( 2}J;, 238, 239, 

241 , 243,244, 245 , 246,247 and 07-541 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc : File 
ZAC-NO COM.J\1ENTS-121207.doc 
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